Respondent Town Attorney Michael J. Luzzi, as the official directly responsible for the 

denials herein, shall remit to the Commission, within forty-five (45) days of the Notice of 
Final Decision in this matter, a civil penalty in the amount of FIVE THOUSAND 
($5,000) DOLLARS [two thousand, five hundred dollars ($2,500)].